2020 c 20 s 1398 are each reenacted and amended to read as follows:9

(1)(a) The state shall limit anthropogenic emissions of 10
greenhouse gases to achieve the following emission reductions for 11
Washington state:12

(i) By 2020, reduce overall emissions of greenhouse gases in the 13
state to 1990 levels, or ((ninety million five hundred thousand)) 14
90,500,000 metric tons;15

(ii) By 2030, reduce overall emissions of greenhouse gases in the 16
state to ((fifty million)) 50,000,000 metric tons, or ((forty-five)) 17
45 percent below 1990 levels;18

(iii) By 2040, reduce overall emissions of greenhouse gases in 19
the state to ((twenty-seven million)) 27,000,000 metric tons, or 20
((seventy)) 70 percent below 1990 levels;21

(iv) By 2050, reduce overall emissions of greenhouse gases in the 22
state to ((five million)) 5,000,000 metric tons, or ((ninety-five)) 23
95 percent below 1990 levels.24

(b) By December 1, 2008, the department shall submit a greenhouse 25

[...]

Greenhouse gas emissions reductions—Reporting requirements. 

(1)(a) The state shall limit anthropogenic emissions of greenhouse gases to achieve 

the following emission reductions for Washington state: 

(i) By 2020, reduce overall emissions of greenhouse gases in the state to 1990 

levels, or ninety million five hundred thousand 90,500,000 metric tons; 

(ii) By 2030, reduce overall emissions of greenhouse gases in the state to fifty 

million 50,000,000 metric tons, or forty-five 45 percent below 1990 levels; 

(iii) By 2040, reduce overall emissions of greenhouse gases in the state to twenty-

seven million 27,000,000 metric tons, or seventy 70 percent below 1990 levels; 

(iv) By 2050, reduce overall emissions of greenhouse gases in the state to five 

million 5,000,000 metric tons, or ninety-five 95 percent below 1990 levels. 

(b) By December 1, 2008, the department shall submit a greenhouse gas reduction